
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
26 November 2014

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Jonathan Pearce
Tel/Email 01902 550741 or jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2014) (Pages 1 - 4)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS

5 C3 Programme (Pages 5 - 66)
[To consider and review a number of initiatives that support the delivery of the 
Council’s ‘Confident, Capable Council’ objective.] 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 100:100 Programme Update (Pages 67 - 72)
[To review the progress of the 100:100 programme.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 21 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Charlotte Johns Head of Policy
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Findlay.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (16 September 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Clarification was made that an update on the risk register will be given at the Scrutiny 
Board meeting in December. There were no other matters arising.

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 Employee performance appraisals
Peter Farrow introduced the Internal Audit Report – Performance Appraisal Scheme, 
noting that there had been considerable problems with the previous approach. This 
included a poor uptake of appraisals; confusion about appraisal numbers; uncertainty 
as to who should be conducting appraisals, partly due to the Council’s staffing 
reshuffle; and even a lack of publicity on the Council’s intranet. 

Mark Taylor provided the updated figures from the performance appraisal scheme. 
He noted that the previous appraisals process was unsatisfactory and improving this 
was now a Council priority. This sentiment was echoed by several Councillors. From 
April, all managers including the Managing Director, will have to sign a budget and 
accountability contract to hold them responsible for their general performance. Part 
of this accountability will also include appraisals, thus ensuring there is an identifiable 
employee responsible for each appraisal. Managers who don’t comply will face 
disciplinary measures. 

Mark summarised that whilst there has been a significant improvement across the 
board for staff appraisals, the quality and quantity of data being received remained 
too low. In an attempt to improve this data the Council will implement the following 
strategies:

 Appraisals to be considered over a 12 month rolling score to provide a more 
holistic view.

 ‘Data cleansing’ whereby casual staff who may perform one-off jobs for the 
Council are not included in the data.  

 New starters not to be included in the data during their first six months.
 An induction for new managers to ensure that they have received full 

appraisal training.

Mark summarised by giving reassurance that the on-going Council restructure will 
not affect appraisals and that all levels of management can be held to account. Any 
forthcoming restructure changes that may affect Council procedures will be reflected 
in the Constitution to ensure clarity of accountability.

Resolved:
(1) To note the current position in relation to the performance appraisal of the 

Council’s employees.
(2) To recommend that accountabilities and responsibilities are clearly reflected in 

the Constitution.
(3) To review progress at a future meeting.

6 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny reviews
Keren Jones introduced the Monitoring and Tracking Scrutiny Review report, to draw 
the Board’s attention to the progress and outcomes arising from the scrutiny reviews:

(1) Child poverty.
(2) Maintaining and building relationships between the local authority and 

academies and free schools.

Keren focused on child poverty and drew the Board’s attention to the large number of 
measures that had been successfully implemented in order to combat child poverty.

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Andrew Campbell gave further evidence of improvements, highlighting childcare 
provision. It was noted that affordable childcare provision was sufficient for parents 
wanting to access childcare. However, it was mooted that raising parental awareness 
for extra entitlements would be beneficial for many people. He suggested it would be 
helpful to draw attention to the following:

 15 hours free childcare for children under two years old.
 Access to tax credits.
 Voucher schemes.

Keren Jones stressed the challenges of child poverty for the Council, noting both the 
causes and consequences of poverty need addressing. This will be a priority 
particularly for the Economic Inclusion Board, which will examine a number of 
poverty issues whilst liaising with a range of external partners. Targets will be set at 
the Board’s November workshop and there will be annual reports on progress. 

Councillors noted the need to address the skills gap in the fight against poverty. This 
need will be met by a high level commission, which will run as an independent 
process over next six months. It will identify how the Council is supporting local 
people. The Enterprise and Business Scrutiny Panel’s meeting on 2 December will 
be specifically considering this issue. 

Attention then moved to the issue of maintaining and building relationships between 
the local authority and academies and free schools. Councillors expressed a need for 
accountability wherever Council money is invested. This was seen as particularly 
challenging in academies where the Council has diminishing control. Schools will 
need to be monitored closely by the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel, and 
Ofsted also plays a key role.

Resolved:
(1) To keep open and monitor the child poverty review and revisit progress in six 

months.
(2) To sign off the remaining actions and close the maintaining and building 

relationships review.

7 Work programme
The Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 was presented to the Board for Councillors’ 
suggestions for development and review. Charlotte Johns confirmed that the joint 
session on the Care Act had yet to be scheduled and there will be liaison with chairs 
about the date.

Resolved:
To reschedule the following agenda items on the work programme to spread 
the workload more evenly over the following months:

Scrutiny Board 
 Tracking and Monitoring of scrutiny review: welfare reform 

communication 2012-13 (moved to 27 January 2015).
 Update on the Council’s Risk Register (moved to 27 January 

2015).

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel
 Report of the Specific Reserves Working Group – moved to 4 

February 2015.
 Eugene Sullivan report – moved to 4 February 2015.
 Complaints and FOI report data update – included in the 

performance report to Scrutiny Board.

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 61

Agenda Item No:  5

Scrutiny Board
26 November 2014

Report title C3 Programme 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director 

Originating service Transformation 

Accountable employee(s) Charlotte Johns 
Tel
Email

Head of Policy 
01902 554240
charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be considered 
by

Strategic Executive Board
Cabinet

13 November 2014
14 January 2015

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to review and comment on the attached draft report, which 
details proposals in respect of:

 A revised Corporate Plan framework
 A new marketing strategy for the City Council
 A new corporate identity for the Council
 An internal communications strategy including a new approach to Directions Conferences
 The Council’s customer service standards.

Recommendations for noting:

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note:

1. That the proposals are at the consultation stage in their development.
2. This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available 

to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive unless there are substantive changes 
before the Executive considers the proposals.

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 61

Agenda Item No:  5

Cabinet
14 January 2015

Report title C3 Programme 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director 

Originating service Transformation 

Accountable employee(s) Charlotte Johns 
Tel
Email

Head of Policy 
01902 554240
charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board
Scrutiny Board

13 November 2014
26 November 2014

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

 Agree the revised Corporate Plan framework
 Agree the marketing strategy for the City Council
 Agree the Council’s new corporate identity 
 Agree the internal communications strategy including the new approach to Directions 

Conferences
 Agree the Council’s customer service standards.

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 61

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to endorse five key aspects of the Council’s 
plans to transform the organisation as part of the Confident Capable Council (C3) 
programme. They are:

 Corporate Plan 
 City Council marketing strategy
 Revised corporate identity
 Internal communications strategy and reinvigorated Directions Conferences
 Customer service standards

2.0 Background

2.1 Being a Confident, Capable Council means that Wolverhampton City Council will have 
the right people, with the right skills, doing the ri
[...]


3.7 The draft Wolverhampton City Council marketing strategy sets out how the organisation 
will identify, anticipate and satisfy customer requirements efficiently and effectively. This 
will be delivered as an integral part of the Council’s C3 transformation programme. It 
advocates seizing upon Wolverhampton’s unique position as the only City in the Black 
Country and one of the top 20 biggest cities in the UK. It has an ambition to deliver three 
overarching aims:

 Greater pride in the City
 Excellent services
 Satisfied customers/service users.

3.8 Each of these is supported by a number of key objectives, underpinned by key work 
streams. The objectives include:

 Services built around the needs of users which deliver value for money
 Excellent customer service, embedded into the DNA of our employees
 A further consolidation of ‘digital by design’ to create easily accessible services 

tailored to meet the demand of an increasingly on-line and digitally connected society
 Increasing pride in the City and promoting it as a great place to live, visit and do 

business
 Revitalising the City Council’s branding, seizing upon the unique selling proposition 

as the City at the heart of the Black Country
 Building strong, strategic alliances – combining city-wide and regional resources – to 

create a joined-up and powerful ‘Marketing Wolverhampton’ approach

3.9 Detail of the marketing strategy is included in Appendix B.

Revised corporate identity 

3.10 The existing Wolverhampton Council logo/corporate identity has been in use for a 
decade. The Corporate Communications team has been asked by the Managing Director 
– as part of the C3 programme and in light of wider environmental developments – to 
review the existing logo and to make recommendations for improvement.

3.11 As requested by the Managing Director, a key recommendation is that the Council should 
move away from its existing ‘Wolverhampton City Council’ word-mark and use instead 
‘City of Wolverhampt
[...]
arious digital and more cost-effective 
channels for getting in touch with the Council.

3.16 If approved, the recommended corporate identity can be rolled out – on a replacement 
basis – across all signage, equipment, buildings and materials which require Council 
branding.

3.17 Detail of the revised corporate identity is included in Appendix C.

Internal communications including the revised approach to ‘Directions 
Conferences’

3.18 Effective internal communication and engagement is crucial to the successful 
transformation and development of an organisation. Research highlights that engaged 
employees are more:

 productive: generating 43% more revenue (Hay Group)
 creative and innovative: 59% of engaged employees say that work brings out their 

most creative ideas, whereas only 3% of the disengaged agree (Gallup)
 motivated: engaged staff generally take fewer sick days.

3.19 There is consensus across all sectors of business and industry that strong, responsive, 
two-way internal communications lead to a higher degree of staff engagement, 
commitment and advocacy. 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 7 of 61

3.20 The attached internal communication strategy for the City Council and new approach to 
Directions Conferences have been developed in tandem to ensure a joined-up, 
consistent and corporate approach. They are based on national research and will be 
shaped further by employee consultation as part of the ‘100:100’ programme during 
which the Corporate Communications Team has commissioned a council-wide survey on 
employees’ attitudes towards (and expectations of) internal communications.

3.21 The most important thing to note about this strategy is that it will continue to be evidence-
based – and that feedback/evidence generated continuously throughout the internal 
communications process will shape future plans.

3.22 Leaders across the organisation are crucial to the success of the strategy and will be 
en
[...]
fordshire County Council
 Cheshire County Council
 Chester City Council

3.27 It is proposed that the new standards are set out in two documents: externally-facing 
standards for customers and procedures for City Council employees. They will cover all 
forms of customer contact – traditional and new – including:

 contact by telephone 
 visits in person 
 visits to our website  
 letters and email  
 social media
 home visits
 complaints, comments and compliments. 

3.28 Implementing the new approach will require support from a number of areas within the 
Council:

 The role of leadership - any new customer service standards need ownership, 
visibility and commitment from senior leaders across the organisation. Leadership is 
critical to successful implementation and managers need to hold employees to 
account for delivering against the standards set

 Internal communication - the implementation of any new standards will need to be 
supported by a corporate approach to internal communication with consistent key 
messages and visibility to create awareness which supports leaders in changing 
culture

 Training and development - existing training provision will need to be reviewed to 
ensure it is consistent with the new standards. User guides to support the internal 
procedures need to be made readily available on-line to all employees and, if 
necessary, computer-based training should be considered.

3.29 Detail of the customer service standards is included in Appendix E.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 The one report recommendation with associated financial implications is for the adoption 
of a new corporate identity.  All of the design phase has been undertaken in-house.  The 
plan is then to roll out the new identity on a replacement basis. There may be a 
requirement to change the branding on some items at an earlier stage, but it is 
anticipated that any costs associated with this can be contained with existing revenue 
budget provision. [GE/13112014/H]

Page
[...]
 as ‘Advocates’.  Rather than making their recruitment the subject of 
a specific campaign, recruitment messages would be communicated continually through all 
available channels.

6. In terms of branding, all visual communications will carry the C3 logo as an endorsement.  
Event names will be variations on the ‘Let’s Talk’ theme – for example, ‘Let’s Talk Leadership’ 
for the successor to Directions and ‘Let’s Talk Live’ for digital discussion events. 

7. Development of a new ‘social intranet’ site for the council, led by ICTS and supported by 
Corporate Communications, HR and others.

P
age 34



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 31 of 61

Implementation 1. Key messages:

 The City Council is committed to improving internal employee communication and 
engagement as part of its C3 transformation programme

 ‘3600 communication’ – top down, bottom up, across boundaries – is everyone’s 
responsibility.  It encourages teamwork, mutual understanding and support and can 
help us deliver results for our communities

 We are one team – success for one part of the council is success for the whole council 
and we all have a stake in it

 Everyone who works for the council – whatever their job role, whether they come into 
direct contact with the public or not – has a part to play in achieving our corporate 
priorities.

 We are determined to continually improve by being a learning organisation.

 We make a difference to Wolverhampton communities and provide hundreds of vital 
public services for just 17p an hour. 

 We are thinking smarter about the way we work to provide services to local people and 
businesses that are efficient, effective and affordable.

 Working smarter means better use of technology, closer partnership working and 
collaboration with our partners to get as much value we can out of every pound we 
spend.

 We are committed to doing all that we can to protect and safeguard those who are the 

P
age 35



This report i
[...]
 our correspondence simple and easy to understand.

• Provide you with contact details and a reference number if you need to get in touch.

• Direct you to the council’s website if we think there’s information there that can help you.

If you visit us in person we will: 
• Make sure that you can find our reception areas.

 
• Be welcoming, attentive, helpful and courteous.

• Let you know how long it will be before someone can see you.
 

• Aim to deal with your enquiry within 20 minutes.

P
age 53



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 50 of 61

• Get in touch with the appropriate service for you if we’re unable to deal with your enquiry directly.
 

• Create a clean, safe, comfortable and easily-accessible environment for you.
 

• Provide you with a confidential meeting area if you need it.

• Try wherever we can to communicate with you in the method you prefer.

• Make sure that all our employees wear name badges, so you know who you’re talking to.

• Provide signing and language interpretation – as long as you let us know in advance that you need it.

• Support you to carry out your transaction or source information electronically to save you time and money in the future

If we visit you we will:
• Offer you a choice of appointment times where we can.

• Carry identification and show it to you straight away. 

• Explain who we are and the purpose of the visit.

• Be on time – and let you know as soon as possible if we are going to be late or miss an appointment. 

• Advise you who to telephone if you want to confirm the identity of the person visiting you.
 

• Do our best to make arrangements should you prefer a female or a male officer to visit you.

P
age 54



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 51 of 61

• Let you know what will happen next as a result of our visit.

• Do our best to arrange home visits and interviews around the need to respect a day of worship if you let us know in 
advance


[...]
X on 01902 55XXXX. Thank you. Kind Regards XXXXX”

P
age 64

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=2143&p=0


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 61 of 61

Handling complaints and compliments

You should always refer customer complaints and compliments to the Corporate Complaints team.  If you have any doubts about 
whether this should be done, ask your manager for advice or consult the council’s complaints policy which can be found here.

Ends

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to scrutinise progress on the 100:100 programme to date.

Agenda Item No:  6

Scrutiny Board
26 November 2014 

Report title 100:100 Programme Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director 

Originating service Transformation 

Accountable employee(s) Charlotte Johns 
Tel
Email

Head of Policy 
01902 554240
charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

SEB 13 November 2014

Page 67



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce, inform and update Scrutiny Board of the 
progress being made against the 100:100 programme.

2.0 Background

2.1 The aim of the 100:100 programme is to deliver 100 steps towards becoming a 
Confident, Capable Council in 100 working days. The 100:100 programme launched on 
21 October 2014 and runs until 24 March 2015. The 100 days’ timescale takes into 
consideration the Christmas holiday period. 

2.2 For clarity steps means outcomes, small things that can make a big difference. However, 
some of the steps are projects in themselves.

2.3 Leading up to the launch there was an innovative internal marketing campaign aimed a
[...]
 Corporate Landlord 
implications will be considered on a case-by-case basis as appropriate.

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 N/A

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2014)
	5 C3 Programme
	6 100:100 Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 26 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Ian Brookfield

Employees
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Sue Handy Head of Customer Service
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Charlotte Johns Head of Policy
Jodie McConnell Corporate Programme Manager
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hodgkiss, for whom Cllr Brookfield 
attended as substitute.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

4 Matters arising
Cllr Simkins returned to the issue of appraisals from last Scrutiny Board meeting and 
questioned how the Managing Director is held to account and if this should have 
been a recommendation. It was explained that the Leader of the Council holds the 
Managing Director to account as does Scrutiny Board. There were no other matters 
arising.

5 C3 Programme
Councillor O’Neill introduced the report by noting the benefit of this item being pre-
decision scrutiny as it allows the Board’s discussion to inform the Cabinet meeting 
where the same report will be considered.

Keith Ireland gave an outline of five key aspects of the Confident Capable Council 
(C3) transformation programme covered by this report. He stressed the need for the 
Council to streamline its business processes and highlighted the Corporate Plan’s 
revised three priorities:  

 Corporate.
 Place.
 People.

Starting with the corporate plan, Keith explained that there was a need for a clear 
and concise corporate framework on a single page, with which all employees should 
be able to identify whatever their grade. For senior employees the more detailed 
second level also identifies responsibilities and managerial leads, which then work 
through to individual work programmes. The Managing Director then noted that the 
revised plan would aid the employee appraisals process.

The Managing Director also introduced the draft Wolverhampton City Council 
marketing strategy, which sets out how the organisation will identify, anticipate and 
satisfy customer requirements efficiently and effectively. He stressed the need to 
align the Council’s marketing strategy to the City, to maintain momentum and to 
show the Council as an excellent place to do business. New technologies need to be 
continually embraced to encourage investment. Furthermore, the Council should now 
see its role as an enabler and co-provider of services and not solely responsible for 
delivery. However, this did not mean outsourcing unless no alternatives were viable.

The Managing Director then drew the Board’s attention to a key recommendation to 
rebrand the Council’s word mark and become ‘City of Wolverhampton’ rather than 
‘Wolverhampton City Council’. Changes to signage will be rolled out as required 
following Cabinet approval. For example, the main entrance signs to the City and 
Civic Centre, which are already programmed for change, will be a priority following 
Cabinet approval, as they are the first point of contact for the customer. It was also 
stressed that these changes will be funded within current budgets – extra money will 
not be allocated. Councillors remarked that whilst signs shouldn’t be needlessly 
taken down, there were certain areas of the City where signage is ten to twenty years 
out of date and in need of changing. The Managing Director gave assurances that if 
Councillors brought such signs to his attention, they would be removed. He also 
explained there is an audit of signs underway that aims to improve signage across 
the City. Councillors enquired as to whether the Council’s rebranding would take into 
account style changes to documents and reports. This is being developed by the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Head of Communications, who is in discussion with designers to fashion a style 
guide template which will be digitally compatible.  

The Managing Director provided detail about the customer service standards report, 
explaining that to become a Confident, Capable Council overarching service 
standards are a necessity. He stated that the customer must come first when the 
Council is doing business. Customer processes will become more rapid and agile to 
meet this requirement. Moreover, customer service standards will be consistent right 
across the Council and communication channels. Councillors suggested that the 
customer service plan should incorporate a ring-back feature to reduce the number 
of their constituents being put on hold when phoning Customer Services. They noted 
how many constituents now contact the Council by mobile phone and are on limited 
credit tariffs - as a result, they do not want to spend long periods on hold. Sue Handy 
reassured Councillors that a ring-back process will be made available within the next 
eight weeks. She also stressed that the customer service team aims to answer calls 
within 90 seconds, and that customers will be given an option to be called back in 
future, once the technology is configured.

Councillors also questioned whether call centre advisers could work from home in a 
move aimed at making savings. The Managing Director explained that more agile 
working will be introduced, but the appropriate technology needs to be in place for 
the efficiency of this initiative to be monitored. Currently some employees work both 
from and at home, but the introduction of Office 365’s cloud system and a new 
telephony system will allow this to be more widespread. This will happen by the end 
of 2015 once the FutureSpace programme has been launched.

Keith also stated the need to embrace new technologies to streamline customer care 
transactions. He suggested using the software, Google Analytics, to assess what 
people are interested in and then linking this to the Council’s website, social media 
and email strategy. The key aim is to reduce the number of people contacting the 
Council and to enable them to complete tasks independently online wherever 
possible. This will allow the Council to prioritise resources and address the needs of 
people that require support.

Councillors were supportive of the efforts made to modernise the Council and 
improve its image. Cllr Simkins sought assurance that the community would still be 
put first and not business. Keith explained that everyone contacting the Council is a 
customer and therefore will receive the same equal treatment. He also explained the 
need to change culture across the organisation. An example of this is an email free 
day where staff should talk by phone or face-to-face. The volume of emails is 
perceived to be high and will be monitored in an attempt to make communication 
more efficient. There is a need for staff to embrace change and be held accountable 
in future.

Another area of culture change, which will directly impact Councillors, is the proposal 
to create a single point of contact (SPOC) for Councillors. By having a SPOC to 
manage Councillors’ issues, the Council will be able to monitor performance and hold 
employees to account. Councillors will not be obliged to use the SPOC service, but 
can hold the Managing Director to account if they choose to do so, because the 
performance will be transparent. Lesley Roberts at Wolverhampton Homes will be 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

consulted for advice about how the SPOC arrangements could be delivered through 
that organisation. 

Resolved:

(1) To note the developing proposals in respect of:

 A revised Corporate Plan framework.
 A new marketing strategy for the City Council.
 A new corporate identity for the Council.
 An internal communications strategy including a new approach to 

Directions Conferences.
 The Council’s customer service standards.

(2) To forward comments made by Scrutiny Board about the proposals to 
Cabinet for consideration as part of its consideration of the report.

(3) To note that the report was submitted for pre-decision scrutiny and will 
therefore not be available to call-in once a decision is made by the 
Executive unless there are substantive changes before the Executive 
considers the proposals.

6 100:100 Programme Update
Councillor O’Neill introduced the item by complimenting the 100:100 programme’s 
methodology and intentions. Keith Ireland then informed Scrutiny Board of the 
progress being made by the 100:100 programme, which is part of the Council’s 
strategy to becoming a Confident, Capable Council. He praised the programme 
which is cost effective, but can make a big difference to employees.

Jodie McConnell then provided the panel with updated figures from the 100:100 
programme noting it had received 358 ideas to date and over 1200 responses 
through surveys and emails. Charlotte Johns expanded on Jodie’s comments stating 
that there is a robust structure in place which informs staff about why an idea can or 
cannot happen. She advised Councillor Sweet is involved in the programme, 
agreeing decisions to go forward. Councillors on the Board were invited to discuss 
ideas with Jodie McConnell if they wished. 

Councillors questioned whether the programme had made an impact externally. 
Examples were given of suggestions for volunteering and community support groups. 
A food bank will also run all year round as a result of a 100:100 idea suggestion. 
Again, Councillors were supportive of this aspect of the programme. 

Resolved:
To note progress on the 100:100 programme to date.


